

CASE NO. 18-5018

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KENNETH DARCELL QUINCE

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Respondents.

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT**

**PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

DORIS MEACHAM*
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #63265
**Counsel of Record*
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th Floor
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
doris.meacham@myfloridalegal.com
CapApp@myfloridalegal.com
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

 I. Whether This Court Should Exercise Its Certiorari Jurisdiction To Review The Florida Supreme Court's Fact-Based Decision Finding That Quince Failed To Establish A Claim Of Intellectual Disability When The Range Of His IQ Scores, Even When Factoring In The Standard Error Of Measurement, Failed To Demonstrate Significantly Subaverage Intellectual Functioning And When Quince Failed To Demonstrate Deficits In His Adaptive Behavior?..... i

 II. Whether This Court Should Exercise Its Certiorari Jurisdiction To Review The Florida Supreme Court's Application Of The Clear And Convincing Standard To A Determination Of Intellectual Disability? i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CITATION TO OPINION BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 12

 QUESTION 1 12

 There Is No Basis For Certiorari Review Of The Florida Supreme Court's Decision Finding That Quince Failed To Meet His Burden Of Proof Of Establishing Intellectual Disability As The Court Consistently Applied This Court's Precedent To The Disputed Facts And Found That Quince Did Not Have Significantly Subaverage Intellectual Functioning And Deficits In His Adaptive Behavior. 12

 A. The Florida Supreme Court Correctly Determined That Quince Did Not Suffer From Significantly Subaverage Intellectual Functioning Based On His Multiple Full Scale IQ Scores Of 75 Or Above 13

 QUESTION 2..... 28

 There Is No Basis For Certiorari Review Of The Florida Supreme Court's Application Of The Clear And Convincing Standard To Quince's Intellectual Disability Claim As The State Court Resolution Was Not Contrary To *Atkins*, *Cooker*, *Medina* or violate the Eighth or Fourteenth Amendments. 28

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087, 84 L.Ed.2d 53 (1985)	25
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	Passim
<i>Black v. Carpenter</i> , 866 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	28
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	34
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 69 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2011)	24
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	28
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	28
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	13
<i>Glover v. State</i> , 226 So.3d 795 (Fla. 2017)	14, 20
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014).....	Passim
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2011)	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 147 So. 3d 435 (Fla. 2014)	20
<i>In re Henry</i> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 231 So.3d 374 (Fla. 2017)	14
<i>Ledford v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic & Classification Prison</i> , 818 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2016)	15

<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	30
<i>Mays v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	Passim
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009)	14, 20
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	29
<i>Quince v. Crosby</i> , 360 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 116 So. 3d 1262 (Fla. 2012)	9
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 241 So.3d 58 (Fla. 2018)	1, 10, 21, 27
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 414 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1982)	2, 4
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 477 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 1985)	4
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 592 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1992)	4
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999)	4
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	27
<i>Rose v. Hodges</i> , 423 U.S. 19 (1975).....	29
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 188 So.3d 799 (Fla. 2016)	14, 21
<i>Smith v. Duckworth</i> , 824 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>State v. Grell</i> , 135 P.3d 696 (Ariz. 2006)	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	21

<i>Tibbs v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	25
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	27
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 881 (Fla. 2017)	14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	29
A.R.S. § 13-703.02(G).....	31
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> § 921.137(4)	29
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> §921.137 (2012)	20
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> § 921.137(1) (2013).....	14, 20

Rules

<i>Fla. R. Crim. P.</i> 3.203	14, 32
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P.</i> 3.203(1)	24
